nonexclusive license in the 360 patent], and the 
covenants granted in Section 5 [plaintiffs covenant 
not to sue either Regents or GE], the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, GE 
shall pay to * * * [NG, Inc.] the non-refundable sum 
of two million five hundred thousand U.S. dollars 
($2,500,000.00, the "Settlement Payment"), which 
will constitute full and complete satisfaction of any 
and all payment obligations of GE to Plaintiffs. 

On or about December 14, 2012, the parties to 
the UCLA/GE case agreed to dismissal with 
prejudice of "all claims and counterclaims in this